

DAVENÉ D. WALKER  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, DC 20044-7611  
Telephone: (202) 353-9213  
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506  
davene.walker@usdoj.gov

RICKEY D. TURNER, JR.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section  
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 844-1373  
Facsimile: (303) 844-1350  
rickey.turner@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL )  
WILDLIFE REFUGES, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
DAVID BERNHARDT, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Federal Defendants, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
KING COVE CORPORATION, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Intervenor-Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 11

    A. Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act..... 11

    B. National Environmental Policy Act..... 12

    C. Endangered Species Act ..... 13

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

    A. Summary Judgment ..... 14

    B. Administrative Procedure Act..... 14

V. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. The Secretary’s Decision To Enter Into The 2019 Agreement Was The  
    Result Of A Legally Permissible Change In Policy Supported By A  
    Reasoned Explanation..... 16

    B. The Agreement Is Consistent With The Purposes of ANILCA..... 22

    C. Title XI of ANILCA Does Not Apply ..... 27

    D. The Exchange Is Not Subject To NEPA..... 30

    E. Plaintiffs’ ESA Arguments Lack Merit ..... 32

        1. The Service Made a Proper “No Effect” Determination ..... 33

        2. Plaintiffs Fail to Show the Service’s “No Effect” Determination is  
        Unreasonable..... 35

            a. Land exchange agreements do not automatically trigger  
            consultation obligations ..... 35

            b. The Service was not required to analyze road construction  
            impacts ..... 36

                i. Direct Effects ..... 36

                ii. Indirect Effects..... 36

iii.	Cumulative Effects.....	37
F.	Additional Briefing Would Be Necessary To Address The Remedy for Any Legal Error Found by the Court.....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 35

*Agdaagux Tribe of King Cove et al. v. Jewell, et al.*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Alaska 2015) ..... 8

*Agdaagux Tribe of King Cove, et al. v. Zinke, et al.*,  
No. 15-35875, 2017 WL 5198384 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2017) ..... 9

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 35

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 15

*Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA*,  
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 38

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 30

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 15

*City of Angoon v. Marsh*,  
749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 23, 24

*Def. of Wildlife v. Flowers*,  
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*Douglas Cty. v. Babbitt*,  
48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 12

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 16, 21

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 31

*Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019) ..... 2, 10, 16

*Friends of the Earth v. Hintz*,  
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 15

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice*,  
85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

Fed. Defs.’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J.

*Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS      iii

<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hodel</i> , 606 F. Supp. 825 (D. Alaska 1984) .....	12, 26
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Occidental Eng’g Co. v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	35
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 33
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	38

Fed. Defs.’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J.

*Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS iv

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	33
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	24
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>United States v. L.A. &amp; Salt Lake R.R.</i> , 273 U.S. 299 (1927).....	35
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
<i>W. Oil and Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	38
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	38
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
<i>Yamaguchi v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 793(c)(1).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) .....	23, 24
16 U.S.C. § 3102.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3) .....	28

Fed. Defs.’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J.

*Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS

v

16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) .....	29
16 U.S.C. § 3162(1) .....	28
16 U.S.C. § 3164(a) .....	29
16 U.S.C. § 3192(h) .....	11, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3192(h)(1) .....	29
16 U.S.C. § 668dd.....	25
16 U.S.C. §§ 3161-3173 .....	27
16 U.S.C. §§ 3164-3167 .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12.....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1602.....	31
43 U.S.C. § 1613(a) .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1621(g).....	24, 27
43 U.S.C. § 1638.....	12, 30, 31
43 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1629(h).....	12
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1999).....	6
Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009).....	7
Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....	5
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	12
43 C.F.R. pt. 36.....	28
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....	36, 37
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	13
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c).....	37
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	37
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) .....	33

Fed. Defs.’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J.

*Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS vi

**Rules**

L.Civ.R. 16.3(c)(2)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. NO. 96-97 (1979)..... 5
